

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
APRIL DEBOER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
KENNETH M. MOGILL
MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN
27 E. Flint St., 2nd Floor
Lake Orion, MI 48362
(248) 814-9470

DANA M. NESSEL
NESSEL & KESSEL LAW
645 Griswold, Suite 4300
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 556-2300

MARY L. BONAUTO
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter St., Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

CAROLE M. STANYAR
Counsel of Record
221 N. Main St., Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(313) 819-3953
cstanyar@wowway.com

ROBERT A. SEDLER
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
471 W. Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-3968

Counsel for Petitioners

April 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Marriage Bans Violate Fundamental And Reinforcing Principles Of Equality And Liberty Which Limit State Action	1
A. The State Concedes The Marriage Bans Inflict Substantial Harms	1
B. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Guar- antees Of Liberty And Equality Limit State Action	3
II. The Marriage Bans Deny Petitioners Equal Protection Under Any Level Of Scrutiny	8
A. The Marriage Bans Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because They Unequally Burden A Particular Class Of Citizens’ Right To Marriage.....	8
B. The Marriage Bans Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because They Impose Inequality On Individuals Based On Their Sexual Orientation....	9
C. The Marriage Bans Fail Rational Basis Review.....	13
III. The Marriage Bans Deprive Petitioners Of A Fundamental Liberty Interest	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1990).....	4
<i>Attorney Gen. of N. Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	8
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	14
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	8
<i>Burns v. Burns</i> , 560 S.E.2d 47 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)	6
<i>Carter v. Hill</i> , 45 N.W. 988 (Mich. 1890)	13
<i>Christian Legal Socy. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7, 15, 17, 19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Gard v. Gard</i> , 169 N.W. 908 (Mich. 1918)	14
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	11, 22, 24, 25
<i>Harper v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	9
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	24
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 21, 22, 26
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	26
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	19
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	7
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 4 Mo. 120 (1835)	14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	4, 9, 22, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 3, 8, 11, 19
STATUTES	
Mich. Comp. Laws §551.2 (2015)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT (Peter Irons & Stephanie Guitton eds., 1993)	26
Mich. House Fiscal Agency, <i>Legislative Analysis: Prohibit Same-Sex Marriages and Similar Unions</i> (Oct. 25, 2004).....	4, 5
Mich. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 7171 (2005)	6
Neb. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 03004 (2003).....	6
RESOLVE: The National Infertility Association, <i>Fast Facts about Fertility</i>	16
